ELIAS MOTSOALEDI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

comparative 2023 year.

The effect on carrying amount is as follows:

Computer Equipment   3,568.50
Electrical Infrastructure  788,357.86
Furniture and Office Equipment  37,388.53
Machinery and Equipment  12,389.76
Roads Infrastructure 58,723.48

7.The 2023 irregular expenditure amounts were restated to incorporate Nedfleet transactions identified as a prior period error.
This adjustment led to an addition of R700,952 to the 2023 expenditure and an accumulative amount of R4,872,866 for the
years preceding 2023.

(The correction number is indicated in brackets next to the item adjusted. Brackets on amounts is for Credit adjustment and no
brackets for Debit adjustment)

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement ..of financial performance that
have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Reclassificatio
n

Restated

 Payables from exchange transactions:
Trade payables (1)

(41,281,952) - 7,111,796 (34,170,156)

Payables from exchange transactions:
Employee costs accrual. (1) +(3) + (2)

- (1,463,890) (7,111,796) (8,575,318)

Inventories (4) 26,279,757 573,898 - 26,853,655
Property Plant and Equipment (6) 1,112,251,071 24,290,936 - 1,136,542,007
Accumulated surplus (2) + (3) + (5) + (6) (1,166,070,765) (31,421,964) - (1,189,471,719)

(68,821,889) (8,021,020) - (68,821,531)

Statement of finanical performance

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Depreciation and amortisation (6) (59,259,773) (1,835,913) (61,095,686)
Employee related costs (3) (169,884,018) (305,755) (170,189,773)
Remuneration of councillors (2) (25,385,490) (1,157,767) (26,543,257)
Transfers and Subsidies (5) (5,246,568) (5,248,244) (10,494,812)
Loss on disposal of assets (6) (5,782,314) 526,669 (5,255,645)

Surplus for the year (265,558,163) (8,021,010) (273,579,173)

98

ELIAS MOTSOALEDI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

41. Change in estimate

Property Plant and Equipment

During the fiscal year, management reassessed the estimated useful life of assets, resulting in a revision of our accounting
estimate. This revision had the effect of reducing depreciation expenses..

The effect of this revision has decreased the depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation by R1 009 408 for the
current and future periods. The effect per category is as follows:

Category Old Estimate New Estimate Change of Estimate

Community Assets 1,057,761 958,367 -99,395

Computer Equipment 1,033,369 995,205 -38,164

Electrical Infrastructure 5,816,370 4,588,572 -1,227,798

Furniture and Office Equipment 856,040 727,916 -128,124

Machinery and Equipment 2,859,286 2,711,600 -147,685

Other Assets 3,978,797 3,607,231 -371,565

Roads Infrastructure 39,984,716 39,826,347 -158,369

Solid Waste Infrastructure 835,441 2,226,808 1,391,367

Transport Assets 2,953,723 2,724,047 -229,676

Total 62,410,932 61,401,524 -1,009,408

99

ELIAS MOTSOALEDI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

42. Risk management

Capital risk management

The municipality's objectives when managing capital are to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the municipality  as disclosed  in the cash and cash equivalents note, 14.

This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including 'current and non-
current borrowings' as shown in the statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as